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December 9, 2021

Commission Secretary
Pubhc Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re:          Case No.:   90-9032-TP-TRF
Tariff No. 5. Regulations and Schedule of Intrastate Charges Applyng to Local - Update to
Rates

To the Commission Secretary -

Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C. ("Easton'') advises the Commission that Easton hereby updates its Tariff on
file with the Commission.   Specifically, page 37  of the Easton Tariff has been updated to reflect a change in
rates.  Enclosed with this letter is the prior Tariff page 37 and the new Tariff page 37.

Please contact this office with any questions on this matter.

Sincerely,
STI.``,RI,ING BUSIN ESS LAW

*S,rfny`
Philip]osephson
Counsel to Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C.

Encl.       Exhibit A -
Exhibit 8 -

prior Tariff page 37
Updated Tariff page 37



EXHIBIT A



Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5
Original Page No. 37

2.            SERVICES (Cont' d)

2.3          Exchange Access service (Cont')

2.3.5       Basic Exchange Access services--Rate schedule

Rates for Basic Exchange Access Services are based upon class of service
(as set foilh in this tariffs "Definitions" section) and access area as defined in Section
2.1.1).    AIl  rates  in this  Section  are  applied  monthly  unless  specifically  identified
otherwise.

Access Area

Zones 8, C, and D

Single Line

Maximum           C urrent         Maximum         Current
Residential       Residential        Business          Business

$40.00               $50.00              $50.00

These charges apply to Basic Exchange Access Services in
addition to the charges found in Section 2.3.6.

2.3.6      Additional charges Applied to Basic Exchange Access services

ln addition to the charges for Basic Exchange Access Services described in
Section 2.3.5  preceding, the following charges apply to each  individual  Exchange
Access Service line unless otherwise specified.

(a)          The  End  User  Common  Line  Charge  applies  in  addition  to  the
monthly Basic Exchange Access Services rate described above.

(b)          The 911 telecommunications service surcharge

(c)          Any applicable municipal,  state or federal taxes,  franchise fees or
other charges.

(d)          Casual traffic  charges that are  derived  from third party  call  (e.g.,
10XXX, 900/976, third party calls initiated by Customer through Applicant's
system) are trafficked over Applicant's system.

Issued:   September 13, 2011 Effective: September 13, 2011
Robert E. Mocas, President

Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C.
3046 Brecksville Road, Summit 11 -Unit A

Richfield, Ohio  44286



EXHIBIT 8



Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 5
Original Page No. 37

2.            SERVICES (Cont' d)

2.3          Exchange Access service (Cont')

2.3.5      Basic Exchange Access services--Rate schedule

Rates for Basic Exchange Access Services are based upon class of service (as set forth in this
tariffs  "Definitions"  section)  and  access  area as  defined  in  Section  2.1.1).   All  rates  in  this
Section are applied monthly unless specifically identified otherwise.

Access Area

Zones B, C, andD                        Maximum         Current        Maximum       Current
Residential     Residential       Business        Business

SingleLine                                            $40.00              $40.00            $100.00           $60.00                             (I)

These charges apply to  Basic  Exchange Access  Services  in  addition to the
charges found in Section 2.3.6.

2.3.6      Additional charges Applied to Basic Exchange Access services

In  addition  to  the  charges  for  Basic  Exchange  Access  Services  described  in  Section  2.3.5

preceding,  the  following  charges  apply  to  each  individual  Exchange  Access  Service  line
unless otherwise specified.

(a)          The  End  User  Common  Line  Charge  applies  in  addition  to  the  monthly  Basic
Exchange Access Services rate described above.

(b)          The 911 telecommunications service surcharge

(c)          Any applicable municipal, state or federal taxes, franchise fees or other charges.

(d)          Casual traffic charges that are derived from third party call  (e.g.,10XXX, 900/976,
third party calls initiated by Customer through Applicant's system) are trafficked over
Applicant's system.

Issued: October 25, 2021 Effective: November 10, 2021
Robert E. Mocas, President

Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C.
3046 Brecksville Road, Summit 11 -Unit A

Richfield, Ohio  44286
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